

To be argued by:  
KENNETH A. MANNING  
(Time Requested: Fifteen Minutes)

---

---

# New York Supreme Court

Appellate Division — First Department

---

Appellate  
Case No.:  
2020-02581

In the Matter of a Proceeding under Article 70 of the CPLR  
for a Writ of Habeas Corpus and Order to Show Cause,  
THE NONHUMAN RIGHTS PROJECT, INC., on behalf of HAPPY,  
*Petitioner-Appellant,*

– against –

JAMES J. BREHENY, in his official capacity as Executive Vice President and General  
Director of Zoos and Aquariums of the Wildlife Conservation Society and Director of the  
Bronx Zoo and WILDLIFE CONSERVATION SOCIETY,

*Respondents-Respondents.*

---

---

## BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS-RESPONDENTS

---

---

PHILLIPS LYTLE LLP  
Kenneth A. Manning, Esq.  
*Attorneys for Respondents-Respondents*  
One Canalside  
125 Main Street  
Buffalo, New York 14203-2887  
Telephone No. (716) 847-7041  
kmanning@phillipslytle.com

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY .....	4
A.    Wildlife Conservation Society and the Bronx Zoo care for endangered and threatened animals like Happy as part of an international mission of conservation and education .....	4
B.    Happy the elephant has lived at the Bronx Zoo for over forty years .....	5
C.    NRP has filed successive lawsuits in New York and Connecticut seeking to expand rights for animals .....	6
D.    NRP commenced this proceeding in Orleans County in an attempt to avoid the First Department and <i>Lavery II</i> .....	9
E.    Following <i>Lavery I</i> and <i>Lavery II</i> , the Trial Court dismissed NRP’s Petition .....	10
ARGUMENT .....	12
POINT I    NRP’S APPEAL SHOULD BE DENIED BECAUSE THIS COURT’S DECISION IN <i>LAVERY II</i> IS CONTROLLING.....	12
A. <i>Lavery II</i> directly applies and should result in a denial of NRP’s appeal .....	12
B.    U.S. courts remain unanimously opposed to recognizing animals as “persons” entitled to habeas corpus relief.....	14

C.	NRP incorrectly dismisses <i>Lavery II</i> as dicta .....	19
D.	NRP’s appeal does not present the exceptional circumstances necessary to deviate from <i>Lavery II</i> .....	20
POINT II	<b>LAVERY II WAS CORRECT IN HOLDING THAT ANIMALS ARE NOT ENTITLED TO HABEAS CORPUS RELIEF .....</b>	<b>22</b>
A.	<i>Lavery II</i> was correct in holding that there is no statutory basis for extending CPLR Article 70 to animals .....	22
B.	<i>Lavery II</i> was correct in holding that because animals cannot bear legal duties, they are not entitled to legal rights.....	25
POINT III	<b>NRP’S ARGUMENTS TO OVERTURN <i>LAVERY II</i> UNDER COMMON LAW SHOULD BE REJECTED .....</b>	<b>29</b>
A.	NRP’s theory of “autonomy” is so ambiguous that courts cannot reliably determine whether an individual is autonomous .....	30
B.	Individuals are provided rights under U.S. and international law because of their humanity, as opposed to their “autonomy” .....	31
C.	NRP fails to establish that Happy should be granted the right to bodily liberty under the Equal Protection Clauses of the Fourteenth Amendment and the New York Constitution.....	34
POINT IV	<b>THE DECISION TO GRANT LEGAL PERSONHOOD IS A MATTER OF PUBLIC POLICY THAT IS PROPERLY DETERMINED BY THE LEGISLATURE, NOT THE COURTS .....</b>	<b>39</b>
POINT V	<b>THE PETITION FAILS TO STATE A COGNIZABLE CLAIM FOR HABEAS RELIEF BECAUSE IT SEEKS TRANSFER RATHER THAN RELEASE .....</b>	<b>44</b>

CONCLUSION.....	49
PRINTING SPECIFICATIONS STATEMENT .....	50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Brevorka ex rel. Wittle v. Schuse</i> , 227 A.D.2d 969 (4th Dep’t 1996) .....	44
<i>Broderick v. City of New York</i> , 295 N.Y. 363 (1946) .....	19
<i>Brown v. Plata</i> , 563 U.S. 493 (2011) .....	32, 46, 47
<i>Bustamante v. Gonzales</i> , 2008 WL 4323505 (D. Ariz. Sept. 19, 2008).....	26
<i>Byrn v. N.Y.C. Health &amp; Hosps. Corp.</i> , 31 N.Y.2d 194 (1972) .....	25, 39, 40
<i>Campaign for Fiscal Equity, Inc. v. State</i> , 86 N.Y.2d 307 (1995) .....	37
<i>Cetacean Cmty. v. Bush</i> , 386 F.3d 1169 (9th Cir. 2004).....	18, 25
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985) .....	38
<i>Delio v. Westchester Cty. Med. Ctr.</i> , 129 A.D.2d 1 (2d Dep’t 1987) .....	32
<i>Dye v. Wargo</i> , 253 F.3d 296 (7th Cir. 2001) .....	26
<i>Eichner v. Dillon</i> , 73 A.D.2d 431 (2d Dep’t 1980), <i>modified sub nom. Matter of Storar</i> , 52 N.Y.2d 363 (1981) .....	33
<i>Fitzgerald v. McKenna</i> , 1996 WL 715531 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 11, 1996).....	26

<i>In re Gabrielle G.</i> , 168 A.D.3d 589 (1st Dep’t 2019) .....	35
<i>In re Gault</i> , 387 U.S. 1 (1967).....	27
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974).....	32
<i>Gilman v. McArdle</i> , 65 How. Pr. 330 (N.Y. Super. Ct. 1883), <i>rev’d</i> , 99 N.Y. 451 (1885) .....	24
<i>Haynes v. E. Baton Rouge Sheriff’s Office</i> , 2020 WL 798254 (M.D. La. Feb. 18, 2020) .....	26
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993).....	37
<i>In re Higby v. Mahoney</i> , 48 N.Y.2d 15 (1979) .....	40
<i>Hodel v. Indiana</i> , 452 U.S. 314 (1981).....	37
<i>Jones v. Fransen</i> , 857 F.3d 843 (11th Cir. 2017).....	26
<i>Lewis v. Thompson</i> , 252 F.3d 567 (2d Cir. 2001).....	37
<i>Med. Bus. Assocs., Inc. v. Steiner</i> , 183 A.D.2d 86 (2d Dep’t 1992) .....	37
<i>Mendelsohn v. City of New York</i> , 89 A.D.3d 569 (1st Dep’t 2011).....	35
<i>Miles v. City Council of Augusta</i> , 710 F.2d 1542 (11th Cir. 1983).....	17, 18
<i>Milliken v. Meyer</i> , 311 U.S. 457 (1940).....	27

<i>Moreno v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 345 F. Supp. 310 (D.D.C. 1972).....	39
<i>Myers v. Schneiderman</i> , 30 N.Y.3d 1 (2017).....	36
<i>Nonhuman Rights Project, Inc. ex rel. Beulah v. R.W. Commerford &amp; Sons</i> , 2019 WL 1399499 (Conn. Super. Ct. Feb. 13, 2019) .....	9, 17, 19
<i>Nonhuman Rights Project, Inc. ex rel. Beulah v. R.W. Commerford &amp; Sons, Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 7053738 (Conn. Super. Ct. Dec. 26, 2017).....	7, 8, 16, 20
<i>Nonhuman Rights Project, Inc. ex rel. Beulah v. R.W. Commerford &amp; Sons, Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 2504955 (Conn. App. Ct. May 19, 2020), <i>cert. denied</i> 335 Conn. 929 (July 7, 2020).....	4, 9, 17
<i>Nonhuman Rights Project, Inc. ex rel. Kiko v. Presti</i> , 124 A.D.3d 1334 (4th Dep’t 2015), <i>lv. denied</i> , 26 N.Y.3d 901 (2015) .....	3, 7, 15, 45, 47
<i>Nonhuman Rights Project, Inc. ex rel. Tommy v. Lavery</i> , 152 A.D.3d 73 (1st Dep’t 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nonhuman Rights Project, Inc., v. R.W. Commerford &amp; Sons, Inc.</i> , 216 A.3d 839 (Conn. App. Ct. 2019), <i>cert. denied</i> 217 A.3d 635 (Conn. 2019) .....	4, 9, 10, 16, 17
<i>Nonhuman Rights Project, Inc. v. Stanley</i> , 2014 WL 1318081 (2d Dep’t Apr. 3, 2014) .....	3, 7, 15
<i>O’Brien v. Union Cent. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 207 N.Y. 180 (1912) .....	19
<i>Paladino v. CNY Centro, Inc.</i> , 23 N.Y.3d 140 (2015) .....	40
<i>People ex rel. Brown v. Johnston</i> , 9 N.Y.2d 482 (1961) .....	46

<i>People ex rel. Dawson v. Smith</i> , 69 N.Y.2d 689 (1986) .....	46, 47
<i>People ex rel. Ledwith v. Bd. of Tr. of Bellevue &amp; Allied Hosps.</i> , 238 N.Y. 403 (1924) .....	44
<i>People ex rel. Nonhuman Rights Project, Inc. v. Lavery</i> , 124 A.D.3d 148 (3d Dep’t 2014), <i>lv. denied</i> 26 N.Y.3d 902 (2015) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People ex rel. Robertson v. N.Y.S. Div. of Parole</i> , 67 N.Y.2d 197 (1986) .....	45
<i>People v. Graves</i> , 163 A.D.3d 16 (4th Dep’t 2018) .....	18, 19
<i>People v. Hobson</i> , 39 N.Y.2d 479 (1976) .....	21
<i>People v. Peque</i> , 22 N.Y.3d 168 (2013) .....	21
<i>People v. Simmons</i> , 173 A.D.3d 646 (1st Dep’t 2019), <i>lv denied</i> , 34 N.Y.3d 954 (2019) .....	20
<i>People v. Taylor</i> , 9 N.Y.3d 129 (2007) .....	21, 31
<i>Port Jefferson Health Care Facility v. Wing</i> , 94 N.Y.2d 284 (1999) .....	37
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996) .....	38
<i>Rosenblatt v. Baer</i> , 383 U.S. 75, 92 (1966) .....	32
<i>Sgueglia v. Kelly</i> , 134 A.D.3d 443 (1st Dep’t 2015) .....	38
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004) .....	33



<i>State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. v. Fitzgerald</i> , 25 N.Y.3d 799 (2015) .....	21
<i>Tilikum ex rel. People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals, Inc. v. Sea World Parks &amp; Entm't, Inc.</i> , 842 F. Supp. 2d 1259 (S.D. Cal. 2012).....	18
<i>Trammel v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 40 (1980).....	32
<i>Trump Vill. Section 3, Inc. v. N.Y. State Hous. Fin. Agency</i> , 307 A.D.2d 891 (1st Dep't 2003) .....	20
<i>U.S. Dep't of Agric. v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973).....	38
<i>United States v. Barona</i> , 56 F.3d 1087 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	27
<i>United States v. Crook</i> , 25 F. Cas. 695 (C.C.D. Neb. 1879).....	34
<i>United States v. McLaurin</i> , 731 F.3d 258 (2d Cir. 2013).....	32
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	37
<i>Xiaoling Shirley He v. Xiaokang Xu</i> , 130 A.D.3d 1386 (3d Dep't 2015).....	16
<b>Statutes</b>	
7 U.S.C. § 2143(a)(1).....	41
CPLR 7002(a).....	23
CPLR Article 70 .....	1, 13, 22, 23, 25, 35, 36
EPTL § 7-8.1 .....	23, 24
N.Y. Agric. & Mkts Law § 3.....	40
N.Y. Agric. & Mkts Law § 123 .....	28

N.Y. Agric. & Mkts Law § 353 .....	40
N.Y. Agric. & Mkts Law § 355 .....	40
N.Y. Agric. & Mkts Law § 356 .....	40
N.Y. Agric. & Mkts Law § 359 .....	40
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
22 N.Y.C.R.R. § 1250.8(j) .....	50
G.A. Res. 217A (III) A, Universal Declaration of Human Rights, U.N. Doc. A/810, at 71-72, pmb1. (Dec. 10, 1948).....	34
International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, Dec. 16, 1966, S. Treaty Doc. No. 95-20, 999 U.N.T.S. 171, 172 .....	33
